
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
7.30 pm,  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019 

 
3 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Primary care development 
 

11 - 32 

5.   NHS charges for overseas visitors 
To follow 

 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

33 - 58 

7.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15 January 2020.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 7 January 2020 
 
  

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)  

Councillor Coral Howard (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor Kim Powell  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Monday, 2 December 2019 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Coral Howard (Vice-Chair), 
Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, Colin Elliott, Aisling Gallagher, Octavia Holland, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Jacq Paschoud and Kim Powell 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Nigel Bowness (Healthwatch Lewisham), Stephanie Fleck (Principal 
Lawyer), Jim Lusby (Director of Strategy, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust), John 
Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) and Professor Michael Preston-Shoot (Independent Chair, 
Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board).  
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019 

 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Minutes of the joint meeting with Children and Young People Select 
Committee 
 
Resolved: the minutes of the meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 

 
4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
The committee noted the response from the Health and Wellbeing Board to its 
referral on BAME mental health inequalities. The committee agreed to have an 
update in 6 months. 
 
The committee noted the response from Mayor and Cabinet to its referral on the 
recommissioning of building-based day services for older adults. The committee 
agreed to have an update in 6 months. 
 
Resolved: the responses were noted. 
 

5. Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board – Annual Report 2018-19 & Strategic 
Business Plan 2019-20 
 
Professor Michael Preston-Shoot (Independent Chair, LSAB) introduced the 
report. There was a discussion and the following key points were noted: 
 
5.1 It was noted that the number of safeguarding cases in Lewisham is lower than 

elsewhere in London. 

5.2 The number of safeguarding cases varies across London. The key points are 
whether all organisations and services in Lewisham that should be are 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

notifying adult safeguarding of concerns, and whether the triaging that takes 
place after this is effective.  

5.3 A recent independent audit of Lewisham’s triage process concluded that it was 
one of the best. The independent Chair has also been impressed by the 
standard of section 42 enquiries carried out by social workers. 

5.4 It is difficult to assess whether the number of adult safeguarding notifications of 
concern is more or less than it should be. Lewisham has significant challenges 
around disability, poverty and other forms of social exclusion, but it is difficult 
to gather evidence of cases that should have been notified 

5.5 The impact of cuts and funding reductions on adult safeguarding was 
discussed and it was noted that austerity has had an impact on frontline 
services. The independent auditor of Lewisham’s adult safeguarding process 
was satisfied, however, that the Council had not added any additional access 
criteria in response to workload pressures. 

5.6 The committee discussed adult safeguarding in relation to “county lines” drug 
trafficking and the “cuckooing” of vulnerable people’s homes for drug dealing.  

5.7 It was noted that while “county lines” drug trafficking is often a child 
safeguarding issue, the safeguarding adults board must hold agencies to 
account for what they are doing when children involved reach the age of 18 
and may be trying to escape. The independent Chair noted that it is an issue 
that Lewisham and other London boroughs need get up to speed on quickly.  

5.8 The committee asked about the distribution of information explaining who to 
get in touch with if you have an adult safeguarding concern. It was noted that 
this information should be available in every public location in Lewisham, as 
well as information about the different types of abuse and neglect. 

5.9 In relation to unregistered providers, the safeguarding adults board continues 
to seek reassurances that adult social care and partner agencies are aware of 
the issue and are making sure, as far as regulations allow, that the quality of 
accommodation is adequate.   

 
Resolved: the committee thanked the independent Chair for his evidence, noted 
the report, and agreed to refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 

6. Lewisham hospital systems resilience 
 
Jim Lusby (Director of Strategy, LGT) introduced the report. There was a 
discussion and the following key points were noted: 
 
6.1 It was noted that breaches of the working time directive among nursing staff is 

not monitored as systematically as other staffing groups. The Trust is however 
very aware of the pressure on nursing staff and therapists. 

6.2 The committee noted that the uptake of the flu jab by Trust staff was very low – 
50% compared with a target of 75%. The Trust has been more proactive about 
explaining the importance of the flu jab, and debunking myths, and is focussed 
on creating as many ways as possible for staff to access the jab. 

6.3 The committee asked about the number of people attending A&E with mental 
health problems. The Trust noted that it is working with the local mental health 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

trust, SLaM, to pilot a change in the triage process this winter, by bringing the 
psychiatric liaison nurse up to the point of triage.  

6.4 The committee noted the increase in staff sickness levels and asked if the 
Trust was monitoring the relation between this and increasing levels of attacks 
on staff. The Trust agreed to share the relevant data. 

 
Resolved: the committee noted the report. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
The Scrutiny Manager introduced the report and the following was noted: 
 
7.1 The committee asked for an annual update on the data published by the South 

London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust on meeting the public sector 
equality duty.  

7.2 The committee asked for an update on health visitors. The scrutiny manager 
agreed to share the relevant information from the previous meeting. 

 
Resolved: the committee agreed the work programme.  
 

8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
The committee agreed to refer its views on item 5 (adult safeguarding) to Mayor 
and Cabinet in the following terms: 

 
The committee noted the guidance on the last page of the Lewisham 
Safeguarding Adults Board’s (LSAB) annual report about how to report a 
suspected safeguarding issue, and expressed con
[...]
ed: All 

Contributors: John Bardens, Scrutiny Manager 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of the attached paper is to provide the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee with a comprehensive update on Primary Care developments in 
Lewisham, specifically in regard to GP commissioned services. 

 Members of the Healthier Communities Select Committee are 
recommended to note the report.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1. Summary 

1.1. The purpose of the attached paper is to provide the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee with a comprehensive update on Primary Care developments in Lewisham, 
specifically in regard to GP commissioned services.  

1.2. The paper seeks to continue the close and positive working relationship between the 
Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the Committee and provides 
updates on key developments in the national landscape and local commissioning 
arrangements since the last overarching update paper presented in February 2017.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Members of the Healthier Communities Select Committee are recommended to note 
the report.  

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2018-2022 outlines the Council’s vision to deliver for 
residents over the next four years and includes the following priority relevant to this 
item: Delivering and defending: health, social care and support - Ensuring everyone 
receives the health, mental health, social care and support services they need. 

4. Financial implications  

4.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

5. Legal implications 

5.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

6. Equalities implications 

6.1. Equality Act 2010 brought togeth
[...]
cy.pdf


   

3 | P a g e  

 

4.1.5 The following practice mergers have been considered and approved by the Lewisham 
Primary Care Commissioning Committee in the past 12 months. 

Merging practices Effective date Description 

Sydenham Green Group Practice 
and Sydenham Surgery 

1st April 2019 Merger in support of the retirement 
of Dr Morant and sale of the 
Sydenham Surgery site  

Dr Batra’s Practice and New 
Cross Health Centre 

1st July 2019 Merger in support of the retirement 
of Dr Batra and management of 
CQC action plan following 
inspection rating of inadequate for 
Dr Batra’s Practice 

Hilly Fields Medial Centre and 
Brockley Road Medical Centre 

1st April 2020 Merger in support of the planned 
vision of the Lewisham Care 
Partnership to join all contracts and 
the end of the lease at the Brockley 
Road Medical Centre 

4.1.6 When considering practice business cases for mergers, the Primary Care Commissioning 
Committee seeks assurance that appropriate patient engagement has been undertaken 
and an on-going plan is in place to continue this and also that a practice improvement plan 
has been developed to address any areas of significant variation. 

4.1.7 Full papers for all practice mergers including practice business cases and supporting plans 
can be found in the papers of the Primary Care Commissioning Committee at 
https://www.lewishamccg.nhs.uk/about-us/how-we-work/Pages/Primary-Care-
Commissioning-Committee-.aspx 

4.2 GP Federation  

4.2.1 One Health Lewisham (OHL) is the borough wide GP Federation established in 2017 that 
has grown out of four neighbourhood GP Federations. All Lewisham GP practices are 
members of the Federation. OHL works to develop pan Lewisham ways of working, reduce 
variation, improve quality and support GP Practices. 

4.2.2 The CCG also formally commission OHL to deliver services which include the GP 
Extended Access service, an enhanced Care Home service, a population health scheme, 
Latent TB testing and a High I
[...]
on (from 2020/21) 

 Enhanced health in care homes (from 2020/21) 

 Anticipatory care (from 2020/21) 

 Personalised care (from 2020/21) 

 Supporting early cancer diagnosis (from 2020/21) 

 Cardiovascular disease prevention and diagnosis (from 2021/22) 

 Tackling neighbourhood inequalities (from 2021/22). 

(ii) The national schedule of Network Financial Entitlements. This will increase 
financial certainty.  

(iii) Supplementary Network Services. The CCG and PCNs may develop local 
schemes and add these as an agreed supplement to the Network Contract, 
supported by additional local resources. 

  

Page 18



   

5 | P a g e  

 

4.3.6 Further, the Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme entitles PCNs to access funding to 
support recruitment across five reimbursable roles as below: 

 Clinical pharmacists and social prescribing link workers (from July 2019) 

 Physician associates and physiotherapists (from April 2020) 

 Paramedics (from April 2021) 

4.3.7 The total amount that can be claimed in any given year for all roles – except social 
prescribing link workers – is 70% of actual full-time equivalent salary plus employer on-
costs (NI and pension) in respect of individual additional staff. For the social prescribing 
link worker role, PCNs are able to claim reimbursement of 100% of actual fulltime 
equivalent salary plus employer on-costs (NI and pension) plus a contribution towards 
additional costs charged by a supplier for the provision of social prescribing link worker 
services of up to £2,400 per year per whole role FTE equivalent in the service. 

4.3.8 Following extensive discussions amongst local practices, the final model in Lewisham was 
for 6 PCNs across the borough. The 6 PCNs cover 100% of the practices in Lewisham and 
so 100% of the registered population. Each PCN has a named accountable Clinical 
Director and a Network Agreement setting out the collaboration between its members.  

4.3.9 In accordance with national guidance, all 6 PCNs submitted their formal PCN DES 
applications to the CCG by the 15th May 2019 deadline. These applications were 
subsequently endorsed by the Primary Care Commissioning Committee, the Lewisham 
Health and Care Partners and the South East London STP.  

4.3.10 Formal contract variations were approved by the Primary Care Commissioning Committee 
on the 18th June 2019 and the PCN DES commenced on the 1st July 2019. 

 

Page 19



   

6 | P a g e  

 

4.3.11 The map below shows all Lewisham practices and how these have been grouped into the 6 Primary Care Networks  

 

 P
age 20



   

7 | P a g e  

 

 

 

5. Primary Care Access 

5.1 GP Extended Access Service 

5.1.1 In line with delivering the Lewisham Primary Care Strategy, the London Strategic 
Commissioning Framework, the GP Forward View and the Our Healthier South East 
London Sustainability Transformation Plan, Lewisham CCG implemented a GP Extended 
Access Service (GPEA) which commenced in April 2017.  

5.1.2 Through the GPEA service, all patients registered with a Lewisham GP have access to 
additional bookable GP and nurse appointments from 8am – 8pm, 7 days a week, including 
bank holidays.  

5.1.3 GP practices can book directly into the GPEA appointments as can NHS 111. Patients can 
also be redirected from the Lewisham Hospital Urgent Care Centre into the service to 
support demand on the front door of the hospital. 

5.1.4 The GPEA service is commissioned from OHL and is based at the University Hospital 
Lewisham (UHL) in a purpose built facility which opened in November 2017.  The UHL site 
is centrally located with good travel links. 

5.1.5 In 2017/18 25,425 appointments were delivered; in 2018/19 
29,914 appointments were delivered; in 2019/20 36,769 
appointments have been commissioned. 

5.1.6 Based on the latest validated data from November 2019, the 
service has a utilisation rate of 80% against a national target 
of 75% for 2019/20.  

5.1.7 There is however a significant proportion of p
[...]
 people they were supporting to register with a 
GP in Lewisham. Even with the support of a DOTW advocate, vulnerable people were 
sometimes unsuccessful in registering at a GP practice. This was often because they were 
being asked for documents they did not have or asked about their immigration status 
neither of which are requirements to register. 

5.5.3 In response to these findings, an education and information session was delivered at the 
CCG led all practice Protected Learning Time (PLT) event in February 2018, to raise 
awareness of the issues. 

5.5.4 The CCG also commissioned the Lewisham Community Education Provider Network 
(CEPN) to visit all practices to undertake specific training on supporting vulnerable people 
to access primary care. The CEPN have worked with DOTW to co-design this training 
specifically for reception staff to update their knowledge of the practical aspects of 
supporting vulnerable people to overcome barriers to registration. 

5.5.5 The objectives of the training were: 

 To bridge knowledge gaps among frontline reception staff with regards to National 
Primary Care Guidance on registering people without documents or those with no fixed 
address 

 To promote uptake of the Healthy London 
Partnership (HLP) training resources 
https://www.healthylondon.org/resource/homeless-
health-elearning/ 

 To share good practice and tips from organisations 
with direct experience of registering undocumented 
migrants  

 To consider some of the cultural / language/ 
barriers which need to be overcome for people to 
register and access services  

 To encourage practices in Lewisham to visibly demonstrate their commitment to access 
for all by signing up to the DOTW Safe Surgery scheme.  

Page 23

https://www.healthylondon.org/resource/homeless-health-elearning/
https://www.healthylondon.org/resource/homeless-health-elearning/


   

10 | P a g e  

 

5.5.6  The expected outcomes were: 

 

 Increased confidence of staff to 
support patients who present who 
may be vulnerable, including 
homeless people and those without 
documentation 

 Evidence of better patient experience 
and reduction in refusal to register 
patients 

 Increased uptake of HLP online 
resources around registering 
homeless patients 

 To prompt reflection on empathy, 
putting themselves in the patients’ 
shoes and considering wider needs  

5.5.7 To date, 28 Lewisham GP Practices have taken part in an interactive training session, 
delivered at their practice. The expectation is that all practices will have completed a 
session by the 30th March 2020.  

5.5.8 Evaluations completed by staff who have attended sessions attested to increased 
confidence in supporting people without documents to register. 

5.5.9 Doctors of the World have provided information which indicated that in 2018 the 
percentage of people who they were supporting to register in Lewisham and who did not 
initially succeed had reduced from 17% to 7%.  

5.5.10 The Lewisham GP Federation, One Health Lewisham (OHL), has also been proactively 
working to support vulnerable patients, promoting the right of patients to register at a proxy 
address, and developing Safe Hubs, where mail can be left for patients to collect and 
where they can link with community and volunteer services that may be able to provide 
support (https://onehealthlewisham.co.uk/ohl-safe-hub). 

5.5.11 As of November 2019, 16 Lewisham practices had signed up to the Safe hubs scheme.  

5.5.12 OHL is also working with DOTW to develop 12 mobile clinics in Lewisham to help 
vulnerable people to register with a GP and receive immediate care.  

5.6 GP services for the Homeless population 

5.6.1 In 2016, the CCG reviewed and re-commissioned the enhanced GP support to homeless 
hostels service to continue to assist in addressing some of the challenges the homeless 
population face in accessing health care.  

5.6.2 The service is currently delivered by 2 local GP practices within Lewisham who pro
[...]
le at https://www.england.nhs.uk/fft/fft-guidance/revised-fft-
guidance/ 

  

Page 28

https://www.england.nhs.uk/fft/fft-guidance/revised-fft-guidance/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/fft/fft-guidance/revised-fft-guidance/


   

15 | P a g e  

 

7. Primary Care Quality Improvement Approach  

7.1 In September 2019 the CCG established a primary care quality improvement task and finish 
group to carry out a review of the GP Patient Survey and other primary care quality 
indicators. The group was made up of clinicians, quality leads, Public Health, CCG 
Governing Body lay members and the Local Medical Committee. Healthwatch Lewisham 
was also engaged as it was acknowledged that they are a source of useful direct patient 
feedback. 

7.2 The group considered and triangulated the GP Patient Survey data with other feedback 
sources to develop a fuller picture of quality markers and patient experience and used it to 
identify opportunities for improvements and highlight best practice. The other sources of 
information included: 

 Friends and Family Test scores 

 Recent CQC inspection reports 

 NHS Choices ratings 

7.3 The group looked at areas of good practice and how learning could be collated and 
disseminated to all practices.  

7.4 Furthermore the group agreed that a more targeted approach to quality improvement would 
be beneficial and identified eight practices for support that were outliers based on the 
information reviewed.  

7.5 The main focus for support was to address the issue of getting through on the phone and 
managing demand on practices. 

7.6 The 8 practices identified for targeted support were; 

 Queens Road Partnership 

 Hillyfields Medical Centre 

 Brockley Road Surgery 

 Wells Park Practice 

 New Cross Health Centre 

 St Johns Medical Centre 

 Sydenham Green Group Practice 

 Woodlands Health Centre. 

7.7 The CCG visited the 8 practices and identified and agreed how they could be supported to 
address the challenges identified, improve 
[...]
ospitals, community health services 
and mental health trusts, with the support of local councils and members of the public. 

Link: http://www.ourhealthiersel.nhs.uk/ 

 

Page 31

http://www.ourhealthiersel.nhs.uk/


   

18 | P a g e  

 

14.2 NHS GP Forward View. 

The General Practice Forward View, published in April 2016, commits to an extra £2.4 billion 
a year to support general practice services by 2020/21. It will improve patient care and 
access, and invest in new ways of providing primary care. 

Link: https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/gpfv.pdf 

14.3 The NHS Long Term Plan 

The NHS Long Term Plan is a new plan for the NHS to improve the quality of patient care 
and health outcomes. It sets out how the £20.5 billion budget settlement for the NHS, 
announced by the Prime Minister in summer 2018, will be spent over the next 5 years. 

Link: https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/nhs-long-term-plan-
version-1.2.pdf 

14.4 Investment and evolution: A five-year framework for GP contract reform to implement The 
NHS Long Term Plan 

This agreement between NHS England and the BMA General Practitioners Committee 
(GPC) in England, and supported by Government, translates commitments in The NHS Long 
Term Plan into a five-year framework for the GP services contract.  

Link: https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/gp-contract-2019.pdf  

 

15. Contact/s 

 Ashley O’Shaughnessy, Deputy Director of Primary Care, NHS Lewisham CCG 
 Chima Olugh, Primary Care Commissioning Manager, NHS Lewisham CCG 
 Dr Jacky McLeod, Senior Clinical Director & Primary Care Lead, NHS Lewisham CCG 
 

Page 32

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/gpfv.pdf
https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/nhs-long-term-plan-version-1.2.pdf
https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/nhs-long-term-plan-version-1.2.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/gp-contract-2019.pdf


[...]
ckenham Place Park 
 

Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and 
Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport (job share) 
 

  

November 2019 
 

Corporate Equalities Scheme 
 

29/04/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Jonathan 
Slater, Cabinet Member 
for Community Sector 
 

 
  

 

P
age 56



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Primary care development
	04 CCG Primary Care update - 150120

	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix B - work programme - 150120
	06 Appendix C - Key Decision Plan - 150120




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 15 January 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Coral Howard (Vice-Chair), 
Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, Colin Elliott, Aisling Gallagher, Octavia Holland, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Jacq Paschoud and Kim Powell.  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Nigel Bowness (Healthwatch Lewisham), Tom Brown (Executive 
Director for Community Services), Jim Lusby (Director of Strategy and Integrated Care, 
Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust), Jacky McLeod (Clinical Director and Primary Care 
Lead, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group), Ashley O'Shaughnessy (Deputy 
Director of Primary Care, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr Simon Parton 
(Chair, Lewisham Local Medical Committee) and Chima Olugh (Primary Care 
Commissioning Manager, Lewisham CCG). 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2019 

 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none. 
 

4. Primary care development 
 
Ashley O’Shaughnessy (Deputy Director of Primary Care, Lewisham CCG) and 
colleagues introduced the report. The following key points were noted 

 
1.1 Three GP practice mergers have been approved in the past 12 months. Two were 

linked to retirement. GP retirement is a significant challenge in Lewisham and 

across the country. Practice mergers can help to provide continuity of service to 

patients by allowing GPs to stagger their retirement and provide a reduced number 

of sessions.    

 

1.2 One member of the committee asked whether an equality impact assessment was 

carried out for the Hilly Fields and Brockley Road GP merger and how patients will 

be engaged now the merger has been agreed.  

 

1.3 The full business case for the Hilly Fields and Brockley Road GP merger was 

considered by the CCG and is available online. There will be ongoing engagement 

with patients through the merger, including targeted support for vulnerable patients.  

 
1.4 Primary Care Networks (PCNs) in Lewisham are able to access funding to support 

the recruitment of additional roles in primary care, including physician associates 

and physiotherapists from 2020. Physician associates are a new kind of healthcare 



 

 
 
 

2 

worker within primary care that will provide services, health checks and screening, 

for example, with the support of GPs and nurses.  

 
1.5 The GP Extended Access Service, which provides additional bookable GP 

appointments from 8am-8pm, continues to deliver and offer an increasing number of 

appointments. The service has a utilisation rate of 80% against a national target of 

75%. The service also has a 16% DNA (“did not attend”) rate, however, which is 

impacting on its ability to provide more direct patient care. 

 

1.6 There are a disproportionate number of DNAs on the weekend, particularly 

Sundays. The CCG is analysis the data and considering whether there are any 

specific measures that can be taken, with practices and patients. It has also spoken 

to Healthwatch Lewisham.  

 
1.7 One member of the committee noted that some people might be anxious about 

being able to get a GP appointment and booking appointments “just in case”. The 

member suggested that more frequent text message reminders, up to a few hours 

before the appointment, might help reduce DNAs. 

 

1.8 Lewisham CCG continues to work with GP practices to support unregistered 

vulnerable patients. There was a learning event in 2018 for all practices to raise 

awareness of the issues people had faced with registration. A dedicated worker is 

going to all practices and working with reception staff to help them to be comfortable 

supporting people who do not have traditional ID or a fixed address. Cards have 

distributed to remind practice staff that people do not need a fixed address or ID to 

register.  

 
1.9 According to Doctors of the World, the number of people who tried to register in 

Lewisham and who were not initially successful has recently reduced from 17% to 

7%. Officers expect this rate to reduce further as a result of the ongoing work. 

 
1.10 Lewisham CCG recently carried out a review of the GP patient survey data and 

other primary care quality indicators and identified a list of GP practices in need of 

support. The main focus of the support is to address the issue of getting through on 

the phone. 

 

1.11 The identified practices have successfully applied for additional funding to support 

address the issues identified. The CCG will monitor the impact by speaking to 

patients with Healthwatch and continuing to monitor GP patient surveys data.  

 
Resolved: the committee noted the report. 
 

5. NHS charges for overseas visitors 
 
Jim Lusby (Director of Strategy and Integration, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS 
Trust) introduced the report. The following key points were noted: 
 
1.1 Charging patients who are not eligible for free healthcare is a legal requirement and 

all NHS Trusts and foundation trusts are bound by the Government guidance on 

this.  

 



 

 
 
 

3 

1.2 Concerns about Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust’s arrangements for charging 

patients who are not eligible for free healthcare were first highlighted by staff and 

local campaigners. The Trust has since suspended the use of Experian and referred 

itself to the Information Commissioner in regards to issues around patient 

confidentiality and consent and data protection. 

 

1.3 The Trust has also commissioned an independent review of the process it followed 

and established an independently-chaired oversight panel to review national 

guidance and current arrangements. The Trust is mindful of the tension between the 

Trust’s processes for charging those not eligible and Lewisham’s status as a 

sanctuary borough. 

 

1.4 The committee noted that many people who are very ill will not be economically 

active and expressed concern about testing for economic activity as part of the 

process for determining whether a patient is eligible for free healthcare.  

 

1.5 The Trust noted that it was not looking to defend the process that was set up but 

explained that the test for economic activity was used as an initial non-discriminatory 

test to trigger a number of other lines of enquiry to determine eligibility. The Trust 

noted that two thirds of the charges identified in 2018/19 had to be claimed back 

from the CCG because they could not be recovered.   

 

1.6 The Trust agreed to respond to the committee in writing to clarify whether NHS 

charges apply to emergency treatment and those with ongoing appeals and asylum 

applications. The Trust also agreed to provide assurance in writing that bailiffs have 

not been used since the recent concerns came to light. 

 
1.7 Representatives of the Save Lewisham Hospital Campaign noted that they were 

pleased that the campaign had been invited to be involved in the review of the 

Trust’s processes. The campaign representatives also noted, however, that while 

the Trust is legally required to charge patients who are not eligible, Lewisham is a 

sanctuary borough and the Council should work to explore good policy and practice 

in other councils.     

 
Resolved: the committee noted the report and agreed to refer its views to the 
Trust. The committee also agreed to refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet in the 
following terms: 
 

The committee was concerned to learn of the arrangements that have recently 
been in place at Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust for identifying and charging 
patients who are not eligible for free healthcare. The committee was particularly 
concerned to learn about the automatic sharing of data with the credit reference 
agency, Experian, to check whether patients were economically active in the UK 
(as part of the process for assessing “ordinary residence”). While the Trust is 
required by law to charge patients who are not eligible, the committee is 
concerned about the impact that the Trust’s implementation of this policy has on 
Lewisham’s status as a sanctuary borough. The committee therefore asks Mayor 
and Cabinet to explore good policy and practice in other councils in London and 
beyond in order to make links and help to create a campaign with those councils. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

Resolved: the committee agreed the work programme.  



 

 
 
 

4 

 
7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
The committee agreed to refer its views on item 5 (NHS charges for overseas 
visitors) to Mayor and Cabinet in the following terms: 
 

The committee was concerned to learn of the arrangements that have recently 
been in place at Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust for identifying and charging 
patients who are not eligible for free healthcare. The committee was particularly 
concerned to learn about the automatic sharing of data with the credit reference 
agency, Experian, to check whether patients were economically active in the UK 
(as part of the process for assessing “ordinary residence”). While the Trust is 
required by law to charge patients who are not eligible, the committee is 
concerned about the impact that the Trust’s implementation of this policy has on 
Lewisham’s status as a sanctuary borough. The committee therefore asks Mayor 
and Cabinet to explore good policy and practice in other councils in London and 
beyond in order to make links and help to create a campaign with those councils. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


